FFO is used by management, investors and analysts to facilitate meaningful comparisons of operating performance between periods and among our peers primarily because it
excludes the effect of real estate depreciation and amortization and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real
estate diminishes predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market conditions. We believe that AFFO is an additional useful supplemental measure for
investors to consider because it will help them to better assess our operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe
that Pro Forma EBITDA is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider as it allows for a better assessment of our operating performance without the
distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO, AFFO, and Pro Forma
EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

Page 10

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023
ASSETS

Real Estate:
Land, at Cost $ 152,678   $ 149,314
Building and Improvements, at Cost   334,312   328,993
Total Real Estate, at Cost   486,990   478,307
Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (41,879)   (34,714)

Real Estate—Net   445,111   443,593
Assets Held for Sale   3,943   4,410
Commercial Loans and Investments 44,730 35,080
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,260 4,019
Restricted Cash 3,136 9,712
Intangible Lease Assets—Net   45,761   49,292
Straight-Line Rent Adjustment   1,545   1,409
Other Assets   18,291   17,045

Total Assets $ 565,777   $ 564,560
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses, and Other Liabilities $ 7,238   $ 5,736
Prepaid Rent and Deferred Revenue   3,216   2,627
Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   5,017   4,907
Obligation Under Participation Agreement 13,632 —
Long-Term Debt   268,320   275,677

Total Liabilities   297,423   288,947
Commitments and Contingencies
Equity:

Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares authorized, no shares issued
and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023   —   —
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500 million shares authorized, 13,626,589
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and 13,659,207 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2023   136   137
Additional Paid-in Capital   243,019   243,690
Dividends in Excess of Net Income   (9,907)   (2,359)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income   10,780   9,275

Stockholders' Equity   244,028   250,743
Noncontrolling Interest   24,326   24,870

Total Equity   268,354   275,613
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 565,777   $ 564,560

Page 11

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)
 (In thousands, except share, per share and dividend data)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Revenues:
Lease Income $ 11,330 $ 11,348 $ 22,794 $ 22,504
Interest Income from Commercial

 Loans and Investments 986 — 1,889 —
   Other Revenue 174 — 273 —

Total Revenues   12,490   11,348   24,956   22,504
Operating Expenses:

Real Estate Expenses 1,800 1,575 3,728 3,009
General and Administrative Expenses 1,602 1,656 3,144 3,171
Provision for Impairment 657 — 688 —
Depreciation and Amortization   6,352   6,423   12,734   12,758

Total Operating Expenses   10,411   9,654   20,294   18,938
Gain on Disposition of Assets 918 743 918 5,196
Gain on Extinguishment of Debt   —   — — 23

Net Income from Operations   2,997   2,437 5,580 8,785
Investment and Other Income 56 91 125 101
Interest Expense (2,831) (2,438) (5,766) (5,051)
Net Income (Loss)   222   90   (61)   3,835

Less: Net (Income) Loss Attributable
to Noncontrolling Interest (18) (10) 5 (416)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc. $ 204 $ 80 $ (56) $ 3,419

Per Common Share Data:
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.

Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.22

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 13,624,932 14,059,173 13,623,070 14,030,025
Diluted (1) 14,848,786 15,762,667 14,846,924 15,733,519

Dividends Declared and Paid $ 0.275 $ 0.275 $ 0.550 $ 0.550

(1) Includes the weighted average of 1,223,854 shares during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 1,703,494 shares during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, in each case, underlying OP
Units including (i) 1,223,854 shares underlying OP Units issued to CTO Realty Growth, Inc. and (ii) 479,640 shares underlying OP Units issued to an unrelated third party, which OP Units were redeemed by
PINE for an equivalent number of shares of common stock of PINE during the three months ended December 31, 2023.

Page 12

Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.
Non-GAAP Financial Measures